

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 335 Wednesday 3 December 2008 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

Electricity Industry Act 2000

VICTORIA ELECTRICITY PTY LTD 69 100 528 327

Tariffs applicable from 1 January 2009 under sections 35 and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** to residential customers. Customers are eligible for a Prompt Payment Discount if the bill is paid in full before close of business on the due date.

ELECTRICITY

Jemena Distribution Area – Melbourne North and North-Western Suburbs

Tariff GD	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	16.85	18.535	16.01	17.610
Supply Charge (c/day)	48.13	52.943	45.72	50.300

Tariff GD/Y8	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	17.74	19.514	16.85	18.540
Controlled Load Off Peak (c/kWh)	9.15	10.065	8.69	9.560
Supply Charge (c/day)	50.41	55.451	47.89	52.680

Customers currently billed on the y6, y8, yt or j6, j8, jt space heating tariffs will be billed on the Controlled Load unit rate which may differ from that tariff.

Tariff GH/GL	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	23.02	25.322	21.87	24.060
Off Peak Usage – All other times (c/kWh)	8.62	9.482	8.19	9.010
Supply Charge (c/day)	47.77	52.547	45.38	49.920

Citipower Distribution Area – Melbourne CBD and Inner Suburbs

Tariff GD	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage – First 1020 kWh/qtr (c/kWh)	15.04	16.544	14.29	15.720
Anytime Usage – Remaining Usage (c/kWh)	16.07	17.677	15.27	16.790
Supply Charge (c/day)	50.28	55.308	47.77	52.540

SPECIAL

Tariff GD/Y8	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage – First 1020 kWh/qtr (c/kWh)	16.37	18.007	15.55	17.110
Anytime Usage – Remaining Usage (c/kWh)	17.41	19.151	16.54	18.190
Controlled Load Off Peak (c/kWh)	8.06	8.866	7.66	8.420
Supply Charge (c/day)	52.29	57.519	49.68	54.640

Customers currently billed on the y6, y8, yt or j6, j8, jt space heating tariffs will be billed on the Controlled Load unit rate which may differ from that tariff.

Tariff GH/GL	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	20.09	22.099	19.09	20.990
Off Peak Usage – All other times (c/kWh)	8.64	9.504	8.21	9.030
Supply Charge (c/day)	51.16	56.276	48.60	53.460

Powercor Distribution Area – Melbourne Western Suburbs and Western Victoria

Tariff GD	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage – First 1000 kWh/qtr (c/kWh)	17.50	19.250	16.63	18.290
Anytime Usage – Remaining Usage (c/kWh)	18.60	20.460	17.67	19.440
Supply Charge (c/day)	56.55	62.205	53.72	59.090

Tariff GD/Y8	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage – First 1000 kWh/qtr (c/kWh)	19.29	21.219	18.33	20.160
Anytime Usage – Remaining Usage (c/kWh)	20.55	22.605	19.52	21.470
Controlled Load Off Peak (c/kWh)	8.29	9.119	7.88	8.660
Supply Charge (c/day)	59.06	64.966	56.11	61.720

Customers currently billed on the y6, y8, yt or j6, j8, jt space heating tariffs will be billed on the Controlled Load unit rate which may differ from that tariff.

Tariff GH/GL	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Peak Usage – First 1000 kWh/qtr – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	22.74	25.014	21.60	23.760
Peak Usage – Remaining Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	23.42	25.762	22.25	24.470
Off Peak Usage – All other times (c/kWh)	8.93	9.823	8.48	9.330
Supply Charge (c/day)	56.85	62.535	54.01	59.410

SP AusNet Distribution Area – Melbourne North-Eastern Suburbs and Eastern Victoria

Tariff GD	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	16.58	18.238	15.75	17.330
Supply Charge (c/day)	56.46	62.106	53.64	59.000

Tariff GD/Y8	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	17.50	19.250	16.63	18.290
Controlled Load Off Peak (c/kWh)	9.91	10.901	9.41	10.360
Supply Charge (c/day)	61.08	67.188	58.03	63.830

Customers currently billed on the y6, y8, yt or j6, j8, jt space heating tariffs will be billed on the Controlled Load unit rate which may differ from that tariff.

Tariff GH/GL	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	20.13	22.143	19.12	21.040
Off Peak Usage – All other times (c/kWh)	12.60	13.860	11.97	13.170
Supply Charge (c/day)	68.67	75.537	65.24	71.760

Jemena – United Energy Distribution Area – Melbourne Eastern Suburbs and Mornington Peninsula

Tariff GD	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	16.39	18.029	15.57	17.130
Supply Charge (c/day)	47.45	52.195	45.08	49.590

Tariff GD/Y8	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Anytime Usage (c/kWh)	16.72	18.392	15.88	17.470
Controlled Load Off Peak (c/kWh)	9.33	10.263	8.86	9.750
Supply Charge (c/day)	48.31	53.141	45.89	50.480

Customers currently billed on the y6, y8, yt or j6, j8, jt space heating tariffs will be billed on the Controlled Load unit rate which may differ from that tariff.

Tariff GH/GL	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Peak Usage – 7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday (c/kWh)	22.59	24.849	21.46	23.610
Off Peak Usage – All other times (c/kWh)	8.41	9.251	7.99	8.790
Supply Charge (c/day)	47.73	52.503	45.34	49.880

Gas Industry Act 2001

VICTORIA ELECTRICITY PTY LTD ABN 69 100 528 327

Tariffs applicable from 1 January 2009 under section 42 and section 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** to residential customers. Customers are eligible for a Prompt Payment Discount if the bill is paid in full before close of business on the due date.

GAS

	Rates before PPD (Excluding	Rates before PPD (Including	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding	Rates after 5% PPD (Including
Domestic – AGL North Area	GST)	GST)	GST)	GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 5250 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.4351	1.57861	1.3634	1.49968
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.2756	1.40316	1.2118	1.33300
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 5250 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.1731	1.29041	1.1145	1.22589
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.1276	1.24036	1.0712	1.17834
Supply Charge (c/day)	43.08	47.388	40.93	45.020

Domestic – AGL South Area Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Inclusive) First 5250 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2587	1.38457	1.1958	1.31534
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.0886	1.19746	1.0342	1.13759
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 5250 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2020	1.32220	1.1419	1.25609
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.9412	1.03532	0.8941	0.98355
Supply Charge (c/day)	42.92	47.212	40.77	44.850

Domestic – TRU Central Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.5291	1.68201	1.4527	1.59791
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.2152	1.33672	1.1544	1.26988
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2975	1.42725	1.2326	1.35589
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.1376	1.25136	1.0807	1.18879
Supply Charge (c/day)	44.35	48.785	42.13	46.350

Domestic – TRU East Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2797	1.40767	1.2157	1.33729
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.1291	1.24201	1.0727	1.17991
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2014	1.32154	1.1413	1.25546
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.0722	1.17942	1.0186	1.12045
Supply Charge (c/day)	45.49	50.039	43.22	47.540

Domestic – TRU West Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.3622	1.49842	1.2941	1.42350
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.1989	1.31879	1.1390	1.25285
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 4800 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.1585	1.27435	1.1006	1.21063
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	1.0167	1.11837	0.9659	1.06245
Supply Charge (c/day)	41.62	41.62	39.54	43.490

Domestic – Origin North Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 6000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.3014	1.43154	1.2363	1.35996
Next 12000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2223	1.34453	1.1612	1.27730
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.9335	1.02685	0.8868	0.97551
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 6000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2452	1.36972	1.1829	1.30123
Next 12000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.1835	1.30185	1.1243	1.23676
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.9030	0.99330	0.8579	0.94364
Supply Charge (c/day)	45.74	50.314	43.45	47.800

Domestic – Origin Southeast Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 June to 30 September Inclusive)				
First 6000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.2994	1.42934	1.2344	1.35787
Next 12000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.1386	1.25246	1.0817	1.18984
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.9581	1.05391	0.9102	1.00121
Summer Off Peak (1 October to 31 May Inclusive)				
First 6000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.3455	1.48005	1.2782	1.40605
Next 12000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.1183	1.23013	1.0624	1.16862
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.9263	1.01893	0.8800	0.96798
Supply Charge (c/day)	46.10	50.710	43.80	48.170

Domestic – Origin Metro Area	Rates before PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates before PPD (Including GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Excluding GST)	Rates after 5% PPD (Including GST)
Winter Peak (1 May to 31 October Inclusive)				
First 9000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.4100	1.55100	1.3395	1.47345
Next 4500 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.0287	1.13157	0.9773	1.07499
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.7306	0.80366	0.6941	0.76348
Summer Off Peak (1 November to 30 April Inclusive)				
First 9000 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	1.3107	1.44177	1.2452	1.36968
Next 4500 MJ/qtr (c/MJ)	0.9443	1.03873	0.8971	0.98679
Remaining Usage (c/MJ)	0.6928	0.76208	0.6582	0.72398
Supply Charge (c/day)	49.39	54.329	46.92	51.610

AGL North gas zone postcodes include: 3011 3012 3013 3015 3016 3018 3019 3020 3021 3022 3023 3025 3026 3027 3028 3031 3032 3033 3034 3036 3037 3038 3039 3040 3041 3042 3043 3044 3045 3046 3047 3048 3049 3055 3058 3059 3060 3061 3062 3063 3064 3428

AGL South gas zone postcodes include:3150 3152 3156 3158 3160 3161 3162 3163 3165 3166 3167 3168 3169 3170 3171 3172 3173 3174 3175 3177 3178 3179 3180 3182 3183 3184 3185 3186 3187 3188 3189 3190 3191 3192 3193 3194 3195 3196 3197 3202 3204 3205 3206 3207 3785 3786 3802

TRU Central gas zone postcodes include: 3000 3024 3029 3030 3073 3211 3212 3214 3215 3216 3217 3218 3219 3220 3221 3222 3223 3224 3225 3226 3228 3335 3337 3338 3427 3429

TRU East gas zone postcodes include: 3002 3003 3005 3051 3052 3053 3054 3056 3057 3065 3067 3068 3070 3071 3072 3074 3075 3076 3078 3079 3081 3082 3083 3084 3085 3087 3088 3089 3090 3091 3093 3094 3095 3096 3099 3121 3750 3752 3754 3759

TRU West gas zone postcodes include: 3249 3250 3266 3277 3280 3282 3300 3305 3340 3342 3350 3352 3355 3356 3357 3377 3380 3400 3430 3437 3444 3450 3451 3460 3461 3464 3465 3550 3551 3555 3556

Origin North gas zone postcodes include: 3561 3564 3616 3618 3620 3621 3623 3624 3629 3630 3631 3658 3659 3660 3662 3666 3672 3677 3678 3690 3691 3694 3751 3753 3756 3757 3763 3764 3775

Origin Southeast gas zone postcodes include: 3139 3198 3199 3200 3201 3755 3760 3761 3777 3803 3804 3805 3806 3807 3808 3809 3810 3816 3818 3820 3822 3823 3824 3825 3840 3842 3844 3847 3850 3851 3852 3860 3910 3911 3912 3913 3915 3916 3918 3919 3920 3921 3926 3927 3928 3930 3931 3933 3934 3936 3937 3938 3939 3940 3941 3942 3943 3944 3975 3976 3977 3978 3980 3981 3984 3987

Origin Metro gas zone postcodes include: 3004 3006 3097 3101 3102 3103 3104 3105 3106 3107 3108 3109 3111 3113 3114 3115 3116 3122 3123 3124 3125 3126 3127 3128 3129 3130 3131 3132 3133 3134 3135 3136 3137 3138 3140 3141 3142 3143 3144 3145 3146 3147 3148 3149 3151 3153 3154 3159 3181 3765 3766 3767 3770 3781 3782 3783 3787 3788 3789 3791 3792 3793 3795 3796

Electricity Industry Act 2000 & Gas Industry Act 2001

VICTORIA ELECTRICITY DEEMED ENERGY CONTRACT TERMS & CONDITIONS

Effective 1 January 2009

In these deemed terms & conditions:

We and Us means Victoria Electricity Pty Ltd ACN 100 528 327. You means the person/s taking a supply of electricity or gas from Us at the Premises and Your has a corresponding meaning.

Where energy is referred to, it means electricity, gas, or both, as the context requires.

This is not a Dual Fuel Contract.

1 Supply of energy

We agree to sell energy to You at Your Premises and You agree to purchase energy from Us on the terms and conditions as set out in this Contract. The quantity of energy supplied by Us to You will be the amount measured by the meter at Your Premises.

2 Commencement date and term

- 2.1 This Contract commences on the date that You commence to take supply of energy at the Premises from Us (other than by fraudulent or illegal means) (**Commencement Date**):
 - (a) without having entered into a supply and sale contract with Us; or
 - (b) having cancelled a supply and sale contract with Us within the cooling-off period relating to the contract. have continued to take supply of energy without entering into a further supply and sale contract with Us.
- 2.2 We must sell and You must pay Us for energy consumed at the Premises from the later of the Commencement Date and when We become Responsible for the Premises.
- 2.3 Subject to clause 2.4, this Contract will terminate:
 - (a) on the date You cease to be responsible for the energy consumed at the Premises under clause 20;
 - (b) if You breach this Contract by:
 - (i) conferring on Us a right to disconnect You under clause 18 at the Premises and You no longer have a right to be reconnected; or
 - (ii) transferring to another retailer in respect of the Premises;
 - (c) if You enter into a new contract for the purchase of energy from Us in respect of the Premises, on the date that the new contract takes effect;
 - (d) at the end of 180 days in the case of electricity and 120 days in the case of gas after the Commencement Date; or
 - (e) at the end of the period covered by the second bill issued by Us,

whichever occurs first.

- 2.4 If the Contract is terminated:
 - (a) under clause 2.3(b)(i), when You no longer have a right to be reconnected,
 - (b) under clause 2.3(b)(ii), when the other retailer becomes Responsible for the Premises; or
 - (c) under 2.3(c), the expiry of any cooling-off period in respect of the new energy contract

termination will be effective on such occurrence as applicable, whichever occurs last.

3 Energy charges

3.1 You must pay Us for the energy We sell to You at the Premises and for any other goods or services We provide to You at the tariffs set out in Our Retail Tariff List.

- 3.2 You must pay Us the amounts We are charged on Your behalf by Your Network Operator for Connection Services and any other goods or services that Your Network Operator provides to You.
- 3.3 If We are permitted to do so under the Energy Retail Code, We may charge You an Additional Retail Charge.
- 3.4 You must pay Us all applicable GST in accordance with clause 13 and all applicable Regulated Charges.
- 3.5 We may amend Your Energy Charges at any time, but no more than once in any 6 month period, by notice published on Our website. If We are required by an Energy Law to do anything further in order to amend Your Energy Charges, We will do so. Any variation to Your Energy Charges will take effect from the date specified in the notice published on Our website and will be notified to You as soon as practicable and in any event no later than Your next bill.
- 3.6 If Your Energy Charges change during a Billing Cycle (whether due to an amendment made by Us under clause 3.5 or because another category of tariff becomes applicable to You under Our Retail Price List), We will calculate the amount payable by You on a pro rata basis and clearly show the relevant details in Your bill.

4 Notices

10

We will send You bills and any notices to the Premises or to any billing address supplied by You from time to time. Notices and bills shall be deemed to be received:

- (a) if delivered by post, two (2) business days after the date of posting;
- (b) if delivered by fax, on receipt by the sender of a transmission report indicating that the transmission has been made without error;
- (c) if delivered by email, on receipt by the sender of a message confirming delivery; or
- (d) if delivered by hand before 4.00 pm on a business day at the place of delivery, upon delivery and otherwise on the next business day at the place of delivery.

5 Billing Cycle

- 5.1 We will normally send You a bill for the Energy Charges and any other charges payable by you as set out in clause 3 at least every 3 months in the case of electricity and every 2 months in the case of gas (Billing Cycle).
- 5.2 You and We may agree a Billing Cycle with a regular recurrent period that is less than 3 months in the case of electricity and every 2 months in the case of gas if You provide Your explicit informed consent to do so. We may impose an Additional Retail Charge on You for making the different billing cycle available.
- 5.3 Your bill will contain at least all the information required by the Energy Retail Code.
- 5.4 Your first bill and final bill from Us may be for a broken or part period depending on the date We start to sell You electricity under clause 2.2 and/or the date of Your final supply from Us.

6 Payment

- 6.1 You must pay to Us the amount shown on each of Our bills in full by 5 pm on the due date specified in that bill (**Due Date**). The Due Date will be no less than twelve (12) business days from the date of issue of the bill.
- 6.2 You can pay Our bill:
 - (a) by direct debit from Your bank or credit union account;
 - (b) by mail;
 - (c) over the phone by credit card;
 - (d) over the counter at Australia Post; and
 - (e) via the Internet using BPay.

- 6.3 You may also choose to pay Our bills in advance.
- 6.4 If You are a Residential Customer, We may charge You an Additional Retail Charge if Your payment is dishonoured or reversed and We incur a fee.
- 6.5 If You are a Residential Customer, We will apply a payment received from You to Energy Charges as You direct. If You give Us no direction, We will apply the payment in proportion to the relevant value of those charges.
- 6.6 If You are a Residential Customer and We supply You with goods or services in addition to energy and We bill You for those goods or services in the same bill as Our bill for the energy, We will:
 - (a) include the charges for the goods or services as a separate item in Our bill and describe them for You; and
 - (b) apply a payment received from You as You direct. If You give Us no direction, We will apply the payment first to the supply of energy before applying any part of it to the other goods or services.

7 Late payment

- 7.1 Should You fail to pay Your bill by the Due Date, and you consume more than 20 MWh of electricity per annum, You may be required to pay a late payment fee.
- 7.2 Any late payment fee will be fair and reasonable having regard to related costs incurred by Us and will not be imposed on You unless and until the ESC has given Us approval to do so.

8 Credit worthiness & Refundable Advances

- 8.1 You authorise Us to conduct a credit check assessment on You.
- 8.2 If You are a Residential Customer, We may require You to provide a Refundable Advance if:
 - (a) You have left a previous premises or have transferred to Us and still owe the retailer or former retailer more than \$120;
 - (b) within the previous two years You have used energy otherwise than in accordance with Applicable Laws;
 - (c) You are a new customer and have refused to provide acceptable identification; or
 - (d) subject to clause 8.3, We determine that You have an unsatisfactory credit rating, but only if We have first offered You an option to enter into an instalment plan and You have not accepted the offer.
- 8.3 Despite clause 8.2, We may not require You to provide a Refundable Advance on the grounds of an unsatisfactory credit rating if Our determination of that credit rating was based on a relevant default (as defined in the Energy Retail Code) and:
 - (a) the relevant default relates to an energy bill in respect of which You have made a complaint in good faith or which You have requested the relevant retailer to review, and that complaint or review has not been resolved or completed;
 - (b) We have not assessed You and provided You with assistance as required by the Energy Retail Code; or
 - (c) You have formally applied for a Utility Relief Grant and a decision on the application has not been made.
- 8.4 If You are a Business Customer, We may require You to provide a Refundable Advance if it is fair and reasonable in the circumstances.
- 8.5 If we require you to provide a Refundable Advance, the amount of the Refundable Advance shall not exceed the maximum amount prescribed by the Energy Retail Code.
- 8.6 We will pay You interest on any Refundable Advance paid to Us at the bank bill rate and in accordance with the Energy Retail Code.

- 8.7 We will only use Your Refundable Advance to offset any amount You owe to Us in accordance with the Energy Retail Code.
- 8.8 We will repay any Refundable Advance (and accrued interest) to You in accordance with the Energy Retail Code.

9 Payment difficulties and assistance

- 9.1 If:
 - (a) You anticipate that You will have difficulty paying Your bills, You must contact Us; or
 - (b) We believe You are experiencing repeated difficulties in paying Your bill or require payment assistance we will contact You,

to discuss how We can help You with a suitable Instalment Plan, referral to a financial counsellor, provision of details concerning government concessions and grants and the provision of efficient use of energy advice.

- 9.2 If you are a Residential Customer, We will not disconnect You if Your failure to pay Our bill occurs through Your lack of sufficient income until we have assessed Your capacity to pay in accordance with the requirements of the Energy Retail Code and used Our best endeavours to contact You in person or by telephone, and You have not accepted an Instalment Plan within five business days of Our offer.
- 9.3 If You are a Residential Customer and We are required to offer You an Instalment Plan under the Energy Retail Code, We will offer You:
 - (a) an Instalment plan under which You may make payments in advance towards Your next bill; and
 - (b) an Instalment Plan under which You may pay an amount in arrears and continue consumption.
- 9.4 If You are a Business Customer, We will consider any reasonable request by You for an Instalment Plan and may impose an Additional Retail Charge on You if You enter into an Instalment Plan with Us.

10 Shortened collection cycles

- 10.1 We may place You on a shortened collection cycle if:
 - (a) We need to send You reminder notices for 3 consecutive bills or disconnection warnings for 2 consecutive bills; and
 - (b) prior to the third reminder notice or second disconnection warning, We give You a notice informing You that upon the receipt of the third reminder notice or second disconnection warning You may be placed on a shortened collection cycle, the consequences of such an occurrence and how to obtain further information to avoid it, in accordance with the Energy Retail Code
- 10.2 We will give You notice that We have placed You on a shortened collection cycle within 10 business days of doing so.
- 10.3 If this occurs We will no longer send You reminder notices until You pay 3 consecutive bills by the Due Date.

11 Actual and estimated readings

- 11.1 Your bills will be based on an actual reading of the energy meter at the Premises unless:
 - (a) We are not able to reasonably or reliably base a bill on a reading of the meter at the Premises;
 - (b) You have agreed to be provided with bills under a Bill Smoothing Arrangement; or
 - (c) We are otherwise permitted or required to so under the Energy Law,

- in which case they will be estimated on Your reading of the Meter, Your prior billing history or Our reasonable estimate of Your likely consumption over the billing period in accordance with the requirements of the Energy Retail Code.
- 11.2 We will use Our reasonable endeavours to arrange for Your meter to be read as often as is necessary to enable Us to bill You in accordance with Your Billing Cycle. We will read Your meter at least once in any 12 month period (unless We are prevented from doing so by some event beyond Our control).
- 11.3 If We subsequently read Your meter, otherwise receive a reliable meter reading, or receive other updated substitute data determined in accordance with the requirements of the Energy Law, We will adjust any estimated bill (other than those issued under a Bill Smoothing Arrangement) in accordance with the meter reading or the updated data and clause 12.

12 Adjustments

- 12.1 If We undercharge or fail to charge You, We may recover the undercharged amount from You subject to the following conditions:
 - (a) unless the Energy Retail Code permits Us to do so, (such as in the case of fraud):
 - (i) if the undercharging resulted from a failure of Our billing systems, We may recover no more than the amount undercharged in the 9 months prior to the date on which We notify You that undercharging has occurred; and
 - (ii) otherwise, We may recover no more than the amount undercharged in the 12 months prior to the date on which We notify You that undercharging has occurred;
 - (b) to the extent necessary, the amount undercharged will be calculated in proportion to relevant periods between dates on which Your meter has been read;
 - (c) We can either list the amount to be recovered as a separate item in a special bill or in Your next bill together with an explanation of the amount;
 - (d) We will not charge You interest on the amount undercharged; and
 - (e) You can elect to pay the amount undercharged in a payment arrangement covering a period at least equal to the period over which the recoverable undercharging occurred.

12.2 If We overcharge You:

- (a) by an amount of \$50 or less, We will credit the amount to the next bill issued to You after We become aware of the overcharging;
- (b) by an amount exceeding \$50, We will inform You within 10 business days after becoming aware of the overcharging and will repay any amount overcharged by crediting Your next bill or as otherwise reasonably directed by You

13 GST

13.1 In this clause:

- (a) An expression or word used in this clause which has a particular meaning in the GST Law, or in any applicable legislative determinations, has the same meaning, unless the context otherwise requires; and
- (b) A reference to GST payable by a party includes any corresponding GST payable by the representative member of any GST group of which that party is a member, and a reference to an input tax credit entitlement of a party includes any corresponding input tax credit entitlement of the representative member of any GST group of which that party is a member.
- Unless GST is expressly included, any amount payable under this Contract for any supply made under or in connection with this Contract does not include GST.

14

- 13.3 To the extent that any supply made under or in connection with this Contract is a taxable supply, the GST exclusive consideration otherwise payable or provided for that taxable supply is increased by an amount equal to that consideration multiplied by the rate at which GST is imposed in respect of the taxable supply, and subject to receipt of an effective tax invoice, is payable at the same time.
- 13.4 If for any reason (including, without limitation, the occurrence of an adjustment event) the amount of GST paid on a taxable supply (taking into account any decreasing or increasing adjustments in relation to the taxable supply) varies from the GST paid by You:
 - (a) We must provide a refund or credit to You, or You must pay a further amount to Us, as appropriate, at the same time as the GST exclusive component of the adjustment is refunded or paid;
 - (b) the refund, credit or further amount (as the case may be) will be calculated by us in accordance with the GST Law; and
 - (c) We must notify You of the refund, credit or further amount within 14 days after becoming aware of the variation to the amount of GST payable. If there is an adjustment event in relation to the supply, Our requirement to notify You will be satisfied by us issuing to you an adjustment note within 14 days after becoming aware of the occurrence of the adjustment event.
- 13.5 Each party agrees to do all things, including providing tax invoices and other documentation, that may be necessary or desirable to enable or assist the other party to claim any input tax credit, adjustment or refund in relation to any amount of GST paid or payable in respect of any supply made under or in connection with this Contract.
- 13.6 If a payment to a party under this Contract is a payment by way of reimbursement or indemnity and is calculated by reference to the GST inclusive amount of a loss, cost or expense incurred by that party, then the payment is to be reduced by the amount of any input tax credit to which that party is entitled in respect of that loss, cost or expense before any adjustment is made for GST pursuant to clause 13.3.

14 Review of bill

- 14.1 If You disagree with the bill, You must advise Us of the portion of the bill in dispute. We will review the bill at Your request. You agree to pay Us any portion of the bill under review that You agree with Us is not in dispute or an amount equivalent to the average amount of Your bills in the previous 12 months (whichever is the lower).
- 14.2 If the bill under review is:
 - (a) correct, You must either:
 - (i) pay Us the unpaid amount; or
 - (ii) request Us to arrange a meter test in accordance with the Energy Law. If Your meter is found to comply with the Energy Law, You must pay Us the unpaid amount and the cost of the test; or
 - (b) incorrect, We will adjust the bill in accordance with clause 12.

15 Metering

We will supply or contract for the installation of the meter unless a meter already exists at the Premises. The meter will remain Our property or the property of the installer as the case may be. You must not remove, destroy or otherwise interfere with the meter.

16 Access

16.1 You must allow Us (or our representative) unhindered and convenient access to Your Premises during the term, and for a reasonable period of time after termination of this Contract to read the meter, to connect, disconnect or reconnect Your supply, to carry out maintenance and test electrical or gas equipment on the distribution system, or to otherwise assist Us to comply with Our obligations under this Contract and the Energy Law.

- 16.2 You must advise Us immediately if You become aware of a potential safety hazard at Your Premises and provide Us or Our representative with adequate protection against that hazard.
- 16.3 If You deny Us access to read the meter and later request a bill based on an actual meter reading We may charge You an Additional Retail Charge for complying with Your request.

17 Disputes

- 17.1 You may refer a complaint or dispute to Us for internal resolution and We will deal with the matter in accordance with the Australian Standard on Complaints Handling.
- 17.2 If You are not satisfied with Our response You may refer the complaint to a higher level within Our management structure. If are still not satisfied with the response, You may refer the matter to:
 - (a) the Energy & Water Ombudsman of Victoria; or
 - (b) any other relevant external dispute resolution body.

18 Disconnection

- 18.1 We may disconnect or interrupt Our energy supply to You if You:
 - (a) have not paid Your bill in relation to the Premises by the Due Date and:
 - (i) the Energy Retail Code does not state that We cannot arrange for Your disconnection in those circumstances (including where We are assisting you with Your payment difficulties in under clause 9); and
 - (ii) You have received the appropriate reminder notices and disconnection warnings from Us in the form of and at the times referred to in the Energy Retail Code and do not agree to an alternative payment arrangement or do not make payments under such a new payment arrangement;
 - (b) refuse to pay a Refundable Advance and We have complied with all applicable preconditions referred to in the Energy Retail Code;
 - (c) refuse to allow the meter to be read for 3 consecutive billing periods and We have complied with all applicable pre-conditions referred to in the Energy Retail Code;
 - (d) refuse, when required, to provide acceptable identification (if You are a new customer of Ours) and We have complied with all applicable pre-conditions referred to in the Energy Retail Code;
 - (e) request that Your supply be disconnected.
- 18.2 We may disconnect the supply of energy to You if the connection is not safe.
- 18.3 We will not disconnect You:
 - (a) if You are a Residential Customer for non-payment of a bill where:
 - (i) the amount payable is less than \$120; or
 - (ii) You have formally applied for a Utility Relief Grant and a decision on Your application has not been made; or
 - (b) for non-payment of a bill if:
 - (i) You have made a complaint directly related to the non-payment of the bill to the Energy and Water Ombudsman of Victoria or another external dispute resolution body and the complaint remains unresolved; or
 - (ii) if the only charge You have not paid is not a charge for the supply or sale of electricity or gas;
 - (c) if Your Premises have been registered with Your Network Operator as requiring a life support machine in the case of electricity or as requiring a medical exemption in the case of gas;
 - (d) after certain times on certain days as specified in the Energy Retail Code.

18.4 If We disconnect the supply of Energy to the Premises and fail to comply with the terms and conditions of this Contract specifying the circumstances in which the supply of Energy to the Premises may be disconnected, We will pay You compensation for that wrongful disconnection in accordance with the Energy Law.

19 Reconnection

16

- 19.1 If We have disconnected You as a result of:
 - (a) non-payment of a bill, and within 10 business days of disconnection either:
 - (i) You pay the bill or agree to a payment arrangement; or
 - (ii) being eligible for a Utility Relief Grant, You apply for such a grant;
 - (b) Your meter not being accessible, and within 10 business days of disconnection You provide access or make available reasonable access arrangements;
 - (c) You obtaining supply otherwise than in accordance with Applicable Laws, and within 10 business days of disconnection that ceases and You pay for the supply so obtained or agree to a payment arrangement; or
 - (d) You refusing to provide acceptable identification or a Refundable Advance, and within 10 business days of disconnection You provide it,

on request, but subject to Applicable Laws and You paying any reconnection charge, We will reconnect You.

- 19.2 If You make a request for reconnection under clause 19.1:
 - (a) before 3 pm on a business day, We will reconnect You on the day of the request; or
 - (b) after 3 pm on a business day, We will reconnect You on the next business day or, if the request also is made before 9 pm and You pay any applicable additional after hours reconnection charge, on the day requested by You.
- 19.3 We and You may agree that later times are to apply.

20 Vacating premises

- 20.1 You must give Us notice of the date on which You intend to vacate (or did in fact vacate) the Premises together with a forwarding address where We can send You Your final bill.
- 20.2 You will cease to be responsible for the energy consumed at the vacated Premises:
 - (a) at the later of:
 - (i) three (3) business days after giving Us notice of Your vacation of the Premises; or
 - (ii) the date on which You vacate the Premises; or
 - (b) if You demonstrate to Us that You were evicted or otherwise forced to vacate the Premises, the date on which You give Us notice under clause 20.1;
 - (c) if We enter into a new energy contract for the Premises with another customer, the date on which the obligation to pay for energy under the new energy contract is effective;
 - (d) if another retailer becomes Responsible for the Premises, the date on which the other retailer becomes so Responsible; and
 - (e) if the Premises are disconnected, the date on which the Premises are disconnected.
- 20.3 If You and We have an energy contract for another premises, We may include in a bill for energy consumed at that other premises the amount payable for energy consumed at the vacated Premises.

21 Our responsibility for energy supply

21.1 You acknowledge that Your Network Operator is responsible for the supply of energy to the Premises. We do not guarantee the quality, frequency or pressure or continuity of supply of energy to You.

21.2 We will arrange for the supply of Connection Services to Your Premises by Your Network Operator in accordance with the Energy Law unless You request otherwise.

22 Your obligations to the Network Operator

- 22.1 You agree to comply with all reasonable requirements of the Network Operator in complying with the requirements of the Energy Law in supplying energy to You and in particular to comply with the provisions of the Distribution Code, which also imposes obligations on You.
- 22.2 You acknowledge that We are not responsible for any disconnection, interruption or reduction in the supply and/or quality of energy, variation in electricity voltage, reduction in gas pressure or frequency of the supply.
- 22.3 You agree to ensure that Your actions and equipment do not adversely affect the distribution network, the meter, or the quality of supply to other customers.
- 22.4 You must ensure that Your Premises remain physically connected to the distribution network. You agree that We are not responsible for Your physical connection to the distribution network.

23 Liability

- 23.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, nothing in this Contract is to be read as excluding, restricting or modifying the application of any legislation which by law cannot be excluded, restricted or modified.
- 23.2 Except as expressly set out in this Contract, any representation, warranty, condition or undertaking which would be implied in this Contract by law, is excluded to the maximum extent permitted by law.
- 23.3 Our liability, if any, under this Contract is limited to the maximum extent permitted by section 68A of the **Trade Practices Act 1974**. That is, in relation to the supply of goods or services not of a kind ordinarily acquired for personal, domestic or household use or consumption, Our liability for breach of this Contract is limited to (at Our option):
 - (a) in the case of goods being energy:
 - (i) the replacement of the energy or the supply of equivalent energy; or
 - (ii) the payment of the cost of replacing the energy or of acquiring equivalent energy; or
 - (b) in the case of services:
 - (i) the supply of the service again; or
 - (ii) the payment of the cost of having the services supplied again.
- 23.4 You acknowledge that the terms of this Contract do not represent a waiver by Us of, or an agreement to vary or exclude, any limitation of Our liability under an Energy Law including:
 - (a) sections 119 or 120 of the National Electricity Law or section 117 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000**; and
 - (b) sections 232 or 233 of the Gas Act and section 33 of the Gas Safety Act 1997 (Vic).
- 23.5 Business Customers must take reasonable precautions to minimise the risk of loss or damage to any equipment, premises or business of the Business Customer, which may result from poor quality, or reliability of energy supply.

24 Privacy and personal information

- 24.1 We will comply with the requirements of Our retail license, Applicable Law and any relevant guideline issued by the ESC concerning the use of Your Personal Information.
- 24.2 We reserve the right to use Your personal information in a manner not inconsistent with Our obligations under the **Privacy Act 1988** (Cth) or any other Applicable Law.

- 24.3 We may disclose Your Personal Information to organisations We engage to assist Us with delivering energy to You, including reporting and debt collecting agencies, authorised representatives and government or regulatory authorities.
- 24.4 We may contact You as part of Our ongoing quality assurance program within 14 business days of You contracting with Us or when You terminate Your contract with Us.
- 24.5 You can request access to the information We hold about You at any time by writing to Us.
- 24.6 Our Privacy Policy may be viewed on Our website at www.victoriaelectricity.com.au

25 Information

18

- 25.1 You must inform Us as soon as possible of any change to Your details.
- 25.2 We will on request give You a copy of the Energy Retail Code and if You are a Residential Customer, a copy of Our customer charter.
- 25.3 We will on request provide You with:
 - (a) reasonable information on tariffs We may offer You within 10 business days of Your request (and if You request it, in writing);
 - (b) energy efficiency advice;
 - (c) information on network charges, retail charges and any other charges relating to the sale or supply of energy comprised in the amount payable under Your bill;
 - (d) any of Your historical billing data retained by Us for any period nominated by You.
- 25.4 If You are a Residential Customer, We will on request provide You with information regarding all concessions, rebates and grants which may be available to You.
- 25.5 In some circumstances We may ask You to pay an Additional Retail Charge for providing this information or these documents.

26 Assignment

- 26.1 You may not assign this Contract without Our prior written consent.
- We may assign, or otherwise dispose of the whole or any part of Our interest in this Contract to a person who acquires all or a substantial portion of the assets of Our business of retailing energy without Your prior consent.

27 Variation

27.1 If We wish to amend this Contract, We can do so by law without Your prior consent, by notice published on Our website. If We are required by an Energy Law to do anything further in order to amend this Contract, We will do so. Any variation to Your Contract will take effect from the date specified in the notice published on Our website and will be notified to you in or with your first bill after the variation takes effect.

28 Force Majeure

- 28.1 The obligations of the parties under this Contract shall be suspended (except the obligation to pay any money owing), to the extent to which they are affected, if that failure or delay is due to any cause or condition beyond the reasonable control of that party (Force Majeure Event) for as long as the Force Majeure Event continues.
- 28.2 The party affected by a Force Majeure Event must give the other prompt notice of that fact including full particulars of the Force Majeure Event, an estimate of its likely duration, the obligations affected by it and the extent of its effect on those obligations and the steps taken to remove, overcome or minimise its effects.
- 28.3 If the effects of a Force Majeure Event are widespread, We will be deemed to have given You prompt notice in accordance with clause 28.2 if We make the necessary information available by way of a 24 hour telephone service within 30 minutes of being advised of the Force Majeure Event or otherwise as soon as practicable.

28.4 The party affected by a Force Majeure Event must use its best endeavours to remove, overcome or minimise the effects of the Force Majeure Event as quickly as possible except that this does not require the party to settle any industrial dispute.

29 General

- 29.1 Each party must comply at their own cost with the requirements of any Energy Law expressed to apply to that party.
- 29.2 Other than any additional obligations imposed on both parties by the Energy Retail Code, this Contract represents the entire Contract between You and Us and supersedes all prior arrangements or understandings between You and Us.
- 29.3 Clauses 3, 4, 6, 7, 8.8, 11.3, 16, 23, 24 and 29.6 will survive termination of this Contract.
- 29.4 If any term or clause of this Contract is or becomes invalid or is unenforceable, then the other terms will remain valid and will be unaffected for the duration of this Contract.
- 29.5 If We do not exercise Our rights under this Contract it will not constitute a waiver of those rights.
- 29.6 If You have consumed energy fraudulently or not in accordance with Applicable Law, We may recover from You any amount which We reasonably estimate constitutes the amount by which We have not charged or undercharged You.
- 29.7 This Contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Victoria.

30 Interpretation

- 31.1 In this Contract, reference to:
 - (a) the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular;
 - (b) a person includes a body corporate;
 - (c) a party includes the party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns and if a party consists of more than 1 person, this Contract binds each of them separately and any 2 or more of them jointly;
 - (d) a statute, regulation, code or other law or a provision of any of them includes:
 - (i) any amendment or replacement of it; and
 - (ii) another regulation or other statutory instrument made under it, or made under it as amended or replaced; and
 - (e) 'Including' and similar expressions are not words of limitation;
 - (f) headings and any table of contents or index are for convenience only and do not form part of this Agreement or affect its interpretation;
 - (g) any capitalised term which is not defined in clause 31 but which is defined in the Energy Retail Code will have the meaning given by the Energy Retail Code.

31 Dictionary

Applicable Law means all regulations, codes, statutes, guidelines, licences, legislation, orders in council, tariffs, proclamations, direction or standards applicable to parties in Victoria .

Bill Smoothing Arrangement means a billing arrangement where:

- (a) upon receiving Your Explicit Informed Consent, You are provided with estimated bills for the same amount over a 12 month period;
- (b) each bill is based on Your historical billing information for the preceding 12 month period (where available) and is otherwise based on the average consumption at the relevant tariff for a 12 month period;
- (c) the initial estimated amount will be re-evaluated in the sixth month of every 12 month period to ensure that it is within 10% of Our forecasted estimate of Your usage; and
- (d) at the end of the 12 month period, We will obtain a meter reading and adjust any over or under estimating of Your bills in accordance with clause 12.

Additional Retail Charge means a charge relating to the sale of energy by Us to You other than a charge based on a tariff applicable to You and which must be fair and reasonable having regard to related costs incurred by Us.

Business Customer means a customer who is not a residential customer.

Connection Services means all services provided by the Network Operator from time to time in respect of the Premises for use of the distribution or transmission network.

Contract, means the terms and conditions set out in this document.

Distribution Code means the Electricity Distribution Code or the Gas Distribution System Code or both, as the context requires as published by the ESC and amended from time to time.

Dual Fuel Contract means an energy contract for the sale of electricity and for the sale of gas by a retailer to a customer under which billing cycles for electricity and gas are synchronised.

Energy Charges means those charges payable under clause 3.1.

Energy Law means all rules, regulations, codes, statutes, guidelines, licences, legislation, orders in council, tariffs, proclamations, direction or standards, including the Energy Retail Code that regulate participants of the energy industry in Victoria as varied or replaced from time to time.

Energy Retail Code means the Victorian Energy Retail Code as published by the ESC and amended from time to time.

ESC means the Essential Services Commission of Victoria or its successor.

Explicit Informed Consent means consent that is informed and given by a person competent to give it in a manner that accords with the requirements of the Energy Retail Code.

GST means GST as defined in GST Law.

GST Law means **A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999** as amended from time to time or any replacement or other relevant legislation and regulations.

Instalment Plan means an instalment plan that meets the requirements of the Energy Retail Code.

Network Operator means the entity that operates the distribution or transmission network used to deliver energy to the Premises.

Personal Information means information or opinion about You from which Your identity is apparent or can be reasonably ascertained.

Premises, means the premises where you take supply from Us.

Refundable Advance means an amount of money or other arrangement acceptable to Us which You pay Us as security against You failing to pay a bill as set out in clause 8.

Residential Customer means a customer who purchases energy principally for personal, domestic or household use.

Retail Tariff List means the list of tariffs determined by Us and published in the Government Gazette, available on Our website as amended from time to time.

Regulated Charges means all charges, fees and or levies imposed by any regulatory body, government or market operator.

Responsible means responsible as defined in the Energy Retail Code.

Victoria Electricity

15–19 Shierlaw Avenue Canterbury, Vic. 3126

Postal address

PO Box 1519 Box Hill, Vic. 3128

Customer service and enquiries 1300 136 749 (8.30 am to 6.00 pm, Monday to Friday)

Fax

1300 136 891

Email

info@victoriaelectricity.com.au

Website

www.victoriaelectricity.com.au

ABN: 69 100 528 327

VIC10066

22

This page was left blank intentionally

S 335 3 December 2008

This page was left blank intentionally

craftsmanpress



The Victoria Government Gazette is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2008

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order					
	Mail Order	Victoria Government Gazette Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001 DX 106 Melbourne			
②	Telephone	(03) 9642 5808			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au			
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000 PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001			
()	Telephone	(03) 9642 5808			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478			
	Retail Sales	Information Victoria 505 Little Collins Street Melbourne 3000			
(Telephone	1300 366 356			
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920			